

**DEATH PENALTY**

No. S169750 — CAPITAL CASE

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent,*

v.

TIMOTHY JOSEPH MCGHEE,

*Appellant.*

---

County Superior Court, Case No. BA244114  
The Honorable Robert J. Perry, Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
STACY S. SCHWARTZ (SBN 191971)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
ANA R. DUARTE (SBN 174715)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230  
Telephone: (213) 269-6002  
Facsimile: (916) 731-2143  
Email: docketinglaawt@doj.ca.gov  
Ana.Duarte@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

November 13, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	19
Procedural history .....	20
Argument.....	21
I. Evidence Code section 352.2 does not apply retroactively to McGhee’s case and any error in admitting the rap lyrics at trial was harmless .....	21
A. The relevant proceedings .....	21
1. Proceedings through the preliminary hearing.....	21
2. Pre-trial proceedings .....	22
3. Opening statements.....	23
4. The gang expert’s testimony .....	24
5. Closing arguments.....	28
B. McGhee has forfeited his contention that his rap lyrics were admitted in violation of Evidence Code section 352, and any related ineffective assistance claim fails .....	37
C. Evidence Code section 352 and newly-enacted Evidence Code section 352.2 .....	40
D. Evidence Code section 352.2 is not retroactive.....	42
E. McGhee’s lyrics would likely have been admissible even under Evidence Code section 352.2 .....	46
F. Any error in admitting the rap lyrics at trial was harmless.....	49
II. The recent amendments to section 186.22 apply retroactively to McGhee .....	54
A. AB 333 changed the requirements for imposing a gang enhancement and gang-murder special circumstance .....	55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. AB 333’s amendments to section 186.22 apply retroactively to non-final judgments, but newly-enacted section 1109 applies prospectively only.....	57
C. AB 333’s amendments to section 186.22 apply to this case, requiring remand .....	58
III. Because section 1109 applies prospectively only, McGhee’s claim must fail .....	60
IV. McGhee’s claim should be rejected because he cannot show counsel was deficient for failing to bring a <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> motion or that he was prejudiced.....	61
A. The relevant proceedings .....	62
1. Prospective Juror No. 5 .....	67
2. Prospective Juror No. 10 .....	69
3. Prospective Juror No. 13 .....	70
4. Prospective Juror No. 49 .....	70
5. Prospective Juror No. 58 .....	71
6. Prospective Juror No. 71 .....	73
7. Prospective Juror No. 74 .....	74
8. Prospective Juror No. 82 .....	75
9. Prospective Juror No. 91 .....	75
10. Prospective Juror No. 97 .....	76
11. Prospective Juror No. 129.....	77
12. Prospective Juror Nos. 64, 65, and 112.....	79
a. Prospective Juror 112.....	79
b. Prospective Juror 64.....	80
c. Prospective Juror 65.....	81
B. The <i>Strickland</i> standard .....	82

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. McGhee cannot establish that his trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to raise a <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> motion.....	83
D. McGhee cannot show he was prejudiced by his trial counsel's failure to raise a <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> motion.....	97
V. McGhee's guilt phase RJA claims are meritless; even assuming violations, they were harmless.....	98
A. The Racial Justice Act.....	99
B. McGhee has failed to demonstrate a violation of section 745, subdivision (a)(2) occurred during the guilt phase of his trial .....	102
1. The prosecutor's exercise of peremptory challenges.....	102
2. The prosecutor's use of McGhee's rap lyrics during opening statement, in examining the gang expert, and in closing argument .....	110
C. Any RJA violation was harmless.....	120
VI. McGhee's <i>Sanchez</i> claim should be rejected because any error relating to the admission of the gang expert's opinion on McGhee's gang membership and status within the gang and the firearms expert's testimony connecting one of the Mendoza murder weapons to McGhee was harmless .....	123
A. The applicable law .....	124
B. The gang expert's testimony .....	125
C. The firearms expert's testimony .....	132
VII. McGhee's claim pursuant to Senate Bill 1437 and Senate Bill 775 must be rejected because the jury could not have found him guilty of the attempted murders based on the natural and probable consequences doctrine and could not have convicted him on an implied malice theory .....	134

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The applicable law .....	135
B. The relevant proceedings .....	137
C. McGhee is not entitled to relief because section 1172.6 only applies to attempted murder convictions if they were based on the natural and probable consequences doctrine.....	142
D. Any claim that CALJIC Nos. 3.00, 8.66, and/or 8.67 were erroneous or ambiguous is forfeited .....	143
E. There is no reasonable likelihood the jury convicted McGhee of attempted murder on a theory of implied malice.....	144
VIII. McGhee’s claim regarding CALJIC No. 8.80.1 was forfeited; in any event, the trial court corrected its mistake on the record, and the failure to reinstruct the jury was therefore harmless.....	152
A. The relevant proceedings .....	152
B. The claim is forfeited.....	154
C. Error in including the irrelevant phrase “or acted with reckless indifference to human life and as a major participant” was harmless.....	155
IX. No prejudicial evidentiary error exists.....	157
Conclusion .....	158
Certificate of compliance .....	159

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279.....	55
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	145, 146
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	51, 128
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 257.....	90
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	145
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	121
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	44, 45, 58, 59
<i>In re Josue S.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 168.....	39
<i>In re Neely</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 901.....	39, 83, 98
<i>In re R.V.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 181.....	104
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	146
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433.....	156

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 542.....	93
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543.....	90, 96
<i>People v. Andrade</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 579.....	157
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735.....	85, 90, 96
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044.....	117
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769.....	84
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297.....	84, 95
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381.....	41
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	59
<i>People v. Buenrostro</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 367.....	149, 157, 158
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 1.....	59, 62
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	108
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 77.....	126

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	157
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1267.....	121, 122
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 743.....	56, 59, 60
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 562.....	109
<i>People v. Coley</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 539.....	138, 143, 144
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 433.....	126
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	40
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527.....	84, 85
<i>People v. Eagle</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 275.....	60
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 941.....	146
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107.....	93, 94, 95
<i>People v. Fosselman</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572.....	40
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....	44, 46



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Franco</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1528.....	120
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 290.....	101
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	44, 109, 136, 137
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643.....	148
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168.....	84, 89
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150.....	86
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577.....	105
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804.....	85
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546.....	83
<i>People v. Hola</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 362.....	137
<i>People v. Holmes, McClain &amp; Newborn</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 719.....	90
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	39, 83, 98
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....	145

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175.....	156
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194.....	86
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600.....	146
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 787.....	92, 94
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	39
<i>People v. King</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1281.....	157
<i>People v. Lamb</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 400.....	60, 61
<i>People v. Lashon</i> (2024) 98 Cal.App.5th 804.....	102, 103
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602.....	89
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530.....	91, 92
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 378.....	96
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719.....	136
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	137, 158

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264.....	83
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.....	41
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) .....	114
<i>People v. Mora and Rangel</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 442.....	41
<i>People v. Nadey</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 102.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	148
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 944.....	92
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588.....	144
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	49
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 768.....	91
<i>People v. Parker</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1.....	124
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332.....	145
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1.....	125, 126

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	51
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 578.....	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 393.....	87
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2023) 15 Cal. 5th 561.....	59, 61
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1.....	155
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228.....	145
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93.....	91, 92
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598.....	84
<i>People v. Slaton</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 363.....	43, 45, 46, 47
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187.....	40
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 792.....	104
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	137

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Superior Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> (2024) 100 Cal.App.5th 315.....	108
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	46, 58
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	91, 92
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 16.....	128
<i>People v. Venable</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 445.....	43, 46
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	39
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	51
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652.....	95
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876.....	40
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1.....	155
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 .....	39, 40
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 .....	62
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	39, 83

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635.....	156
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584.....	38
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 368 F.3d 892.....	98, 99
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	104
<i>Russell v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 810 .....	122
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	..passim
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648.....	98
<i>Young v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 138.....	100, 102

**STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 231.7.....	85, 106
§ 231.7.....	93
§ 231.7, subd. (i) .....	107, 110
§ 231.7, subds. (c), (e).....	85
Code of Civil Procedure § 231.7 .....	85, 91, 110, 111
Evid. Code	
§ 210.....	101
§ 352.....	..passim
§ 352.2.....	..passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 352.2, subd. (a) .....	42, 45, 47
§ 353.....	38
 Pen. Code	
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	21
§ 186.22, subd. (e) .....	56, 57, 60
§ 186.22, subd. (f) .....	57, 58
§ 186.22, subd. (g) .....	58
§ 187.....	140
§ 187, subd. (a) .....	21
§ 188.....	137
§ 189.....	137
§ 189, subd. (e) .....	136, 137
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	21
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....	21
§ 190.2, subd. (c).....	156
§ 664.....	21, 140
§ 664.....	140
§ 745.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 745(a)(2).....	118
§ 745, subd. (a) .....	100, 102, 105, 110
§ 745, subd. (a)(1).....	102, 104, 112
§ 745, subd. (a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 745, subd. (a)(3).....	104
§ 745, subd. (a)(4).....	105
§ 745, subd. (b) .....	102
§ 745, subd. (c).....	102
§ 745, subd. (c)(2) .....	102
§ 745, subd. (e) .....	102
§ 745, subd. (e)(2)(A).....	102
§ 745, subd. (e)(2)(B).....	102
§ 745, subd. (h)(4).....	101
§ 745, subd. (j) .....	103
§ 745, subd. (k) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1109.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1172.6.....	137, 143, 144

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1172.6, subd. (a) .....	143
§ 1172.6, subd. (a)(1).....	138
§ 1473, subd. (f) .....	102
§ 1473.7.....	102, 122, 123
§ 12022.53, subd. (b) .....	138
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	138
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) .....	138
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., 6th Amend .....	62, 125
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Assembly Bill 333 .....	55
Assembly Bill	
No. 333.....	20
No. 1118.....	102, 123
No. 2542 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) .....	105
No. 2799 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) .....	20, 22, 41
No. 3070 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) § 2 .....	104, 106
CALCRIM No. 401 .....	146
California Racial Justice Act.....	<i>passim</i>
CALJIC	
No. 2.80.....	129
No. 3.00.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 3.01.....	139, 144, 146, 158
No. 3.31.....	147
No. 8.10.....	147
No. 8.11.....	147
No. 8.66.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 8.66.1.....	141
No. 8.67.....	143, 144, 145, 148
No. 8.80.1.....	<i>passim</i>



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Charis E. Kubrin & Erik Nielson, <i>Rap on Trial</i> , 4 Race and Justice 185 .....	113
<a href="https://Mylegion.org">https://Mylegion.org</a> .....	78
Ryan Patrick Alford, <i>Appellate Review of Racist Summations: Redeeming the Promise of Searching Analysis</i> .....	113
Sen. Amend. to AB 2542 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 25, 2020, § 3.5 .....	107
Sen. Amend. to AB 2542 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 25, 2020, § 7 .....	107
Sen. Amend. to AB 2542 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) July 1, 2020, § 3 .....	106
Sen. Amend. to AB 2542 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) July 1, 2020, § 5 .....	106
Senate Bill No. 775 .....	20, 135 137
No. 1437 .....	20, 135, 136
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (f) .....	136
Stats. 2020, ch. 317 § 2, subd. (i) .....	100
§ 2, subd. (j) .....	100
Stats. 2020, ch. 318, § 2 .....	85
Stats. 2021, ch. 699 § 3 .....	57, 58, 60
§ 3 .....	58
§ 5 .....	58, 61
Stats. 2022, ch. 739, § 2 .....	103

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Stats. 2022, ch. 972, § 1, subd. (b).....	42, 43
Stats. 2022, ch. 973	
§ 1(a) .....	43
§ 2.....	22
Stats. 2023, ch. 464, § 1 .....	102
